Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in HK$)
2017 2016

United States
Dollars Renminbi HK$

United States
Dollars Renminbi HK$

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss 28,463 7,973 - 40,432 - -

Trade and other
receivables - - 70,145 - - 74,611

Cash and cash
equivalents - - 1,123,303 - - 677,699

Trade and other
payables - - (27,267) - - (45,706)

Net exposure arising
from recognised
assets and liabilities 28,463 7,973 1,166,181 40,432 - 706,604

	 The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s deficit for the year (and general
deficit) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the
end of reporting period has changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.
In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the HK$ and the US$ would not be affected
by any changes in movements in value of the US$ against other currencies. The increase/(decrease)
in foreign exchange rates of 5% represents the sensitivity rate of management’s assessments of
the reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the foreign currency against the functional
currencies of the group entities.

2017 2016
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

(Increase)/
decrease in
deficit for the

year

(Increase)/
decrease
in general

deficit

Increase/
(decrease)

in foreign
exchanges rates

Increase/
(decrease)
in deficit for

the year

(Increase)/
decrease
in general

deficit
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

HK$ 5% 58,309 58,309 5% 35,330 35,330
(5%) (58,309) (58,309) (5%) (35,330) (35,330)

RMB 5% 399 399 5% - -
(5%) (399) (399) (5%) - -

	 Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the group entities deficit for the year and general deficit measured in the respective
functional currencies, translated into HK$ at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period
for presentation purposes.

28

Financial Report and Accounts

22.	FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF
		  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

d)	 Currency risk (Continued)
(i)	 Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

	 The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied